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THE KENTON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION 

1055 EATON DRIVE, FORT WRIGHT, KENTUCKY 41017 
TELEPHONE: (859) 344-8888 / FAX: (859) 344-1531 

WEBSITE: www.kenton.kyschools.us 
Dr. Henry Webb, Superintendent of Schools 

---------------------------Kenton County School District I It's a6outft£,L fjd"s. 

KCSD ISSUE PAPER 

DATE: 
2/16/2021 

AGENDA ITEM {ACTION ITEM): 
Consider/ Approve awarding of the Asphalt Paving, Sealcoat & Striping bid to Riegler Blacktop 
as listed on the Asphalt Paving, Sealcoat & Striping Bid Tabulation for the period of April 1st, 

2021 through March 31st, 2022 with two optional mutually agreed upon annual renewals. 

APPLICABLE BOARD POLICY: 
Fiscal Management 04.32 AP.1 

HISTORY /BACKGROUND: 
An advertisement to accept sealed proposals for Asphalt Paving, Sealcoat & Striping, was posted 
on the district website on January 29th, 2021. Bids were publicly opened and read on February 
11th, 2021 at 2:00 pm EST. 

FISCAL/BUDGETARY IMPACT: 
Unable to calculate fiscal impact. All services are on an as needed basis for the district. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Approval to award the Asphalt Paving, Sealcoat & Striping Bid to Riegler Blacktop as listed on the 
Asphalt Paving, Sealcoat & Striping Bid Tabulation for the period of April 1st, 2021 through March 
31st, 2022 with two mutually agreed upon annual renewals. 

CONTACT PERSON: 
Jennifer Weis 

' V JlJ it 
District Administra'J:; 

Use this form to submit your request to the Superintendent for items to be added to the Board Meeting Agenda. 
Principal -complete, print, sign and send to your Director. Director -if approved, sign and put in the Superintendent's mailbox. 

Kenton County Board of Education 
Board Members: Carl Wicklund, Chairperson Karen L. Collins, Vice Chairperson Gene Dupin Shannon Herold Jesica Jehn 

"The Kenton County Board of Education provides Equal Education & Employment Opportunities." 



THE KENTON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
ASPHALT BID TABULATION 

DescriI?_tions 
NEW CONSTRUCTION 

Assume 12" excavation and remove spoils 
Install 8" DGA Limestone 
Install 3" Asphalt Base 
Install 1.5" Asphalt Surface 
Joint Seal Edges 

A 250 yd2 
- 2,000 yd2 

2 2 B. Greater than 2,000 yd less than 5,000 yd 

2 C. Greater than 5,000 yd 

FULL DEPTH REPAIRS 
Saw-Cut damaged area 
Excavate to a depth of 12" 
Install 4" aggregate base 
Install 6" Asphalt Base 
Install 2" Asphalt Surface 
Joint Seal 

A Minimum Price: 

B. 100 ft2 
- 500 ft2 

C. Greater than 500 ft2 less than 1,500 ft2 

D. Greater than 1,500 ft2 
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RIEGLER BLACKTOP 

$40.70 /yd
2 

$36.30 /yd
2 

$29.70 /yd 
2 

$2,750.00 each 

$8.80 /yd
2 

$5.50 /yd
2 

$4.40 /yd
2 

WESTSIDE PAVING 

$100.00 /yd2 

$60.00 /yd
2 

$55.00 /yd
2 

$5,500.00 each 

$60.00 /yd
2 

$25.00 /yd2 

$15.00 /yd
2 



THE KENTON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
ASPHALT BID TABULATION 

DescriI?_tions 

ASPHALT MILL AND PATCH 
Mill pavement to a depth of 2" 
Clean pavement 
Apply tack coat 
Patch with 2" surface asphalt 
Joint Seal 

A Minimum Price 

B. 100 ft2 
- 500 ft2 

C. Greater than 500 ft2 less than 1,500 ft2 

D. Greater than 1,500 ft2 less than 2,500 ft2 

E. Greater than 2,500 ft2 

COMPLETE MILLING FOR OVERLAYS 
Remove 2" asphalt surface 
Clean and remove debris 

A 250 yd2 
- 2,000 yd2 

2 2 B. Greater than 2,000 yd less than 5,000 yd 

2 C. Greater than 5,000 yd 
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RIEGLER BLACKTOP 

$2,475.00 each 

$5.50 /yd
2 

$4.40 /yd
2 

$3.58 /yd 
2 

$2.75 /yd
2 

$4.40 /yd
2 

$2.20 /yd
2 

$2.04 /yd
2 

WESTSIDE PAVING 

$3,500.00 each 

$35.00 /yd2 

$10.00 /yd2 

$8.00 /yd2 

$6.00 /yd
2 

$24.00 /yd2 

$5.00 /yd
2 

$3.50 /yd
2 



THE KENTON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
ASPHALT BID TABULATION 

Descri_gtions 

2" OVERLAY 
Mill keyways if full milling is not needed 
Clean lot 
Apply tack coat adhesive 
Pave with 2" surface asphalt 

A. 250 yd2 
- 2,000 yd2 

2 2 B. Greater than 2,000 yd less than 5,000 yd 

C. Greater than 5,000 yd2 

FRENCH DRAIN 
Excavate to a depth of 18" 
Install 4" SDR 35 perforated pipe 
Core into catch basin structures 
Backfill with 6 11 #57 Limestone 
Patch with 6" base asphalt and 2" surface asphalt 
Joint Seal 

A 100 linear feet - 500 linear feet 

B. 500 linear feet - 1,500 linear feet 
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RIEGLER BLACKTOP 

$9.13 /yd2 

$7.81 /yd
2 

$7.54 /yd
2 

$27.50 /lf 

$22.00 /lf 

WESTSIDE PAVING 

$25.00 /yd2 

$13.00 /yd2 

$11.00 /yd
2 

$500.00 /lf 

$36.00 /lf 



THE KENTON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
ASPHALT BID TABULATION 

DescriQ_tions 

SEAL COATING 
Clean existing lot 
Apply oil spot primer to major oil stains 
Squeegie apply first coat by self-propelled machine 
Spray apply second coat 

RIEGLER BLACKTOP WESTSIDE PAVING 

Sealer to be Brewer Coat coal tar emulsion sealer with latex and sand additives as per manufacturers recommendations 

A 250 yd2 
- 2,000 yd2 

B. Greater than 2,000 yd2 less than 5,000 yd2 

2 C. Greater than 5,000 yd 

CRACKSEALING 
Route cracks to a depth and width of½" 
Clean with compressed air 
Seal with PLS hot applied sealant 

A. 500 linear feet - 2,500 linear feet 

B. 2,5500 linear feet - 10,000 linear feet 

C. 10,000 linear feet and greater 
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$0.99 /yd2 

$0.50 /yd
2 

$0.40 /yd
2 

$0.66 /If 

$0.50 /If 

$0.40 /If 

$10.00 /yd2 

$3.00 /yd2 

$2.50 /yd
2 

$5.00 /If 

$4.00 /If 

$3.50 /lf 



Descri_EJ_tions 

STRIPING 
Restripe Parking Stall 

Restripe Lineal Footage 

Arrows 

Handicap 

Numerals 

Minimum Price 

PARKING BLOCKS 

THE KENTON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
ASPHALT BID TABULATION 

RIEGLER BLACKTOP 

$5.25 each 

$0.28 lf 

$44.00 each 

$38.00 each 

$2.04 each 

$430.00 each 

• Furnish and install new 6" concrete parking blocks $90.00 each I 

Page 5 of 6 

WESTSIDE PAVING 

$7.00 each 

$1.00 lf 

$100.00 each 

$100.00 each 

$5.00 each 

$750.00 each 

$300.00 each 



Descri_2_tions 

WARRANTY 
New Paving: 
Materials (In Years) 

Labor (In Years) 

Minor Repair: 
Materials (In Years) 

Labor (In Years) 

Major Repair: 
Materials (In Years) 

Labor (In Years) 

Seal Coating 
Materials (In Years) 

Labor (In Years) 

THE KENTON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
ASPHALT BID TABULATION 

RIEGLER BLACKTOP 

1 yrs 

1 yrs 

1 yrs 

1 yrs 

1 yrs 

1 yrs 

1 yrs 

1 yrs 

Recommended as the lowest and/ or best evaluated bid - I ! 
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WESTSIDE PAVING 

1 yrs 

1 yrs 

1 yrs 

1 yrs 

1 yrs 

1 yrs 

1 yrs 

1 yrs 


