

KCSD ISSUE PAPER

<u>DATE</u>: 2/16/2021

AGENDA ITEM (ACTION ITEM):

Consider/Approve awarding of the Asphalt Paving, Sealcoat & Striping bid to Riegler Blacktop as listed on the Asphalt Paving, Sealcoat & Striping Bid Tabulation for the period of April 1st, 2021 through March 31st, 2022 with two optional mutually agreed upon annual renewals.

APPLICABLE BOARD POLICY:

Fiscal Management 04.32 AP.1

HISTORY/BACKGROUND:

An advertisement to accept sealed proposals for Asphalt Paving, Sealcoat & Striping, was posted on the district website on January 29th, 2021. Bids were publicly opened and read on February 11th, 2021 at 2:00 pm EST.

FISCAL/BUDGETARY IMPACT:

Unable to calculate fiscal impact. All services are on an as needed basis for the district.

<u>RECOMMENDATION</u>:

Approval to award the Asphalt Paving, Sealcoat & Striping Bid to Riegler Blacktop as listed on the Asphalt Paving, Sealcoat & Striping Bid Tabulation for the period of April 1st, 2021 through March 31st, 2022 with two mutually agreed upon annual renewals.

CONTACT PERSON:

Jennifer Weis

Principal/Administrator

Superintendent

District Administrator

Use this form to submit your request to the Superintendent for items to be added to the Board Meeting Agenda. Principal –complete, print, sign and send to your Director. Director –if approved, sign and put in the Superintendent's mailbox.

Kenton County Board of Education

Board Members: Carl Wicklund, Chairperson Karen L. Collins, Vice Chairperson Gene Dupin Shannon Herold Jesica Jehn "The Kenton County Board of Education provides Equal Education & Employment Opportunities."

Descriptions	RIEGLER BLACKTOP	WESTSIDE PAVING
NEW CONSTRUCTION		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
 Assume 12" excavation and remove spoils 		
Install 8" DGA Limestone		
 Install 3" Asphalt Base 		
Install 1.5" Asphalt Surface		
 Joint Seal Edges 		
A. $250 \text{ yd}^2 - 2,000 \text{ yd}^2$	\$40.70 /yd ²	\$100.00 /yd ²
B. Greater than 2,000 yd ² less than 5,000 yd ²	\$36.30 /yd ²	\$60.00 /yd ²
C. Greater than 5,000 yd ²	\$29.70 /yd ²	\$55.00 /yd ²
 FULL DEPTH REPAIRS Saw-Cut damaged area Excavate to a depth of 12" Install 4" aggregate base Install 6" Asphalt Base Install 2" Asphalt Surface Joint Seal 		
A. Minimum Price:	\$2,750.00 each	\$5,500.00 each
B. $100 \text{ ft}^2 - 500 \text{ ft}^2$	\$8.80 /yd ²	\$60.00 /yd ²
C. Greater than 500 ft^2 less than 1,500 ft^2	\$5.50 /yd ²	\$25.00 /yd ²
D. Greater than 1,500 ft ²	\$4.40 /yd ²	\$15.00 /yd ²

Descriptions

RIEGLER BLACKTOP

WESTSIDE PAVING

 ASPHALT MILL AND PATCH Mill pavement to a depth of 2" Clean pavement Apply tack coat Patch with 2" surface asphalt Joint Seal 		
A. Minimum Price	\$2,475.00 each	\$3,500.00 each
B. $100 \text{ ft}^2 - 500 \text{ ft}^2$	\$5.50 /yd ²	\$35.00 /yd ²
C. Greater than 500 ft^2 less than 1,500 ft^2	\$4.40 /yd ²	\$10.00 /yd ²
D. Greater than 1,500 ft^2 less than 2,500 ft^2	\$3.58 /yd ²	\$8.00 /yd ²
E. Greater than $2,500 \text{ ft}^2$	\$2.75 /yd ²	\$6.00 /yd ²
COMPLETE MILLING FOR OVERLAYS• Remove 2" asphalt surface• Clean and remove debris		
A. $250 \text{ yd}^2 - 2,000 \text{ yd}^2$	\$4.40 /yd ²	\$24.00 /yd ²
B. Greater than 2,000 yd ² less than 5,000 yd ²	\$2.20 /yd ²	\$5.00 /yd ²
C. Greater than 5,000 yd ²	\$2.04 /yd ²	\$3.50 /yd ²

Descriptions	RIEGLER BLACKTOP	WESTSIDE PAVING
 <u>2" OVERLAY</u> Mill keyways if full milling is not needed Clean lot Apply tack coat adhesive Pave with 2" surface asphalt 		
A. $250 \text{ yd}^2 - 2,000 \text{ yd}^2$	\$9.13 /yd ²	\$25.00 /yd ²
B. Greater than 2,000 yd^2 less than 5,000 yd^2	\$7.81 /yd ²	\$13.00 /yd ²
C. Greater than $5,000 \text{ yd}^2$	\$7.54 /yd ²	\$11.00 /yd ²
 FRENCH DRAIN Excavate to a depth of 18" Install 4" SDR 35 perforated pipe Core into catch basin structures Backfill with 6" #57 Limestone Patch with 6" base asphalt and 2" surface asphalt Joint Seal 		
A. 100 linear feet - 500 linear feet	\$27.50 /lf	\$500.00 /lf
B. 500 linear feet - 1,500 linear feet	\$22.00 /lf	\$36.00 /lf

Descriptions

RIEGLER BLACKTOP

WESTSIDE PAVING

 SEAL COATING Clean existing lot Apply oil spot primer to major oil stains Squeegie apply first coat by self-propelled machine Spray apply second coat Sealer to be Brewer Coat coal tar emulsion sealer with later to be brewer coat coal tar emulsion sealer with later to be brewer coat coal tar emulsion sealer with later to be brewer coat coal tar emulsion sealer with later to be brewer coat coal tar emulsion sealer with later to be brewer coat coal tar emulsion sealer to be brewer coat coal tar emulsion sealer with later tar emulsion sea	atex and sand additives as per manufacture	ers recommendations
A. $250 \text{ yd}^2 - 2,000 \text{ yd}^2$	\$0.99 /yd ²	\$10.00 /yd ²
B. Greater than 2,000 yd^2 less than 5,000 yd^2	\$0.50 /yd ²	\$3.00 /yd ²
C. Greater than $5,000 \text{ yd}^2$	\$0.40 /yd ²	\$2.50 /yd ²
 CRACKSEALING Route cracks to a depth and width of ½" Clean with compressed air Seal with PLS hot applied sealant 		
A. 500 linear feet - 2,500 linear feet	\$0.66 /lf	\$5.00 /lf
B. 2,5500 linear feet - 10,000 linear feet	\$0.50 /lf	\$4.00 /lf
C. 10,000 linear feet and greater	\$0.40 /lf	\$3.50 /lf

RIEGLER BLACKTOP WESTSIDE PAVING Descriptions **STRIPING** \$5.25 each **Restripe Parking Stall** \$7.00 each **Restripe Lineal Footage** \$0.28 lf \$1.00 lf \$44.00 each \$100.00 each Arrows Handicap \$38.00 each \$100.00 each Numerals \$2.04 each \$5.00 each Minimum Price \$430.00 each \$750.00 each

PARKING BLOCKS

• Furnish and install new 6" concrete parking blocks

\$90.00 each

\$300.00 each

Descriptions	RIEGLER BLACKTOP	WESTSIDE PAVING
<u>WARRANTY</u> New Paving: Materials (In Years)	1 yrs	1 yrs
Labor (In Years)	1 yrs	1 yrs
<i>Minor Repair:</i> Materials (In Years)	1 yrs	1 yrs
Labor (In Years)	1 yrs	1 yrs
<i>Major Repair:</i> Materials (In Years)	1 yrs	1 yrs
Labor (In Years)	1 yrs	1 yrs
Seal Coating Materials (In Years)	1 yrs	1 yrs
Labor (In Years)	1 yrs	1 yrs

Recommended as the lowest and/or best evaluated bid -